

~*

ITEM NO.51
[REVISED]

COURT NO.5

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).296/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 27/11/2012 in MCRC No. 8089/2012 of The HIGH COURT OF MADHYA PRADESH AT INDORE)

PANKAJ Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

30
STATE OF M.P.& ANR. Respondent(s)

(With application for stay of arrest and office report)

WITH T.P.(C) NO. 1334-1336 of 2013
[PANKAJ GARG V. PRIYA GARG]
(With application for stay and office report)

Date: 28/10/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jitendra Mohan Sharma, Sr. Adv.
In SLP Mr. Devashish Bharuka, Adv.

In TP Mr. Jitendra Mohan Sharma, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Adv.
Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, Adv.

For Respondent(s)
in SLP Ms. Priya Puri, Adv.
Mr. Nakibur Rahman Barbhuiya, Adv.
Mr. C.D. Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Pursuant to orders passed by this Court, parties have appeared before the Supreme Court Mediation Centre and a settlement has been arrived at between the parties. Consequently, the Special Leave Petition and the transfer Petition have been rendered infructuous.

Parties will work out their rights by taking appropriate steps before the appropriate court in accordance with the settlement agreement dated 24th October, 2013. In accordance with the Settlement Agreement, Pankaj has today delivered four bank drafts which have been handed over to the learned counsel appearing for the wife and the daughter. The parties will cooperate with each other to implement the settlement as early as possible and in any case within a period of eight months from today. The documents which were to be exchanged have been done in the Court today. The petitioner will not be arrested till the settlement is given effect to. The Special Leave Petition as well as the Transfer Petition stand disposed of.

[KALYANI GUPTA]

| | [SHARDA KAPOOR]

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE.]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NOS. 1334-1336 OF 2013

PANKAJ GARG	PETITIONER	
VERSUS			
PRIYA GARG	RESPONDENT	

WITH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRL.) NO. 296 OF 2013

PANKAJ	PETITIONER	
VERSUS			
STATE OF M.P. & ANR.	RESPONDENTS	

O R D E R

Pursuant to orders passed by this Court, parties have appeared before the Supreme Court Mediation Centre and a settlement has been arrived at between the parties. Consequently, the Special Leave Petition and the transfer Petition have been rendered infructuous.

Parties will work out their rights by taking appropriate steps before the appropriate court in accordance with the settlement agreement dated 24th October, 2013. In accordance with the Settlement Agreement, Pankaj has today delivered four bank drafts which have been handed over to the learned counsel appearing for the wife and the daughter. The parties will cooperate with each other to implement the settlement as early as possible and in any case within a period of eight months from today.

The documents which were to be exchanged have been done in the Court today.	
The petitioner will not be arrested till the settlement is given effect to.	
The Special Leave Petition as well as the Transfer Petition stand disposed of.	

.....J
[A.K. PATNAIK]

.....J
[JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR]